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- ee. Chugac

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

WASHINGTON 25, D. Cc.

Division of Field Services
Land office

at

Mr. Edward P. Cliff
Chief, Forest Service
Department of Agriculture

'

Washington 25, D. Ce

Dear Mr. Cliff: -

This acknowledges the receipt of your letter of February li,
your reference: 5480, concerning the proposed airport at

Portage, Alaska.

Copies of the letter pave been sent to the Federal Aviation

Agency and to our office at Fairbanks for their information

and such action as is deemed appropriate.

Thank you for your prompt response and report on the national
forest lands.

”

Sincerely yours,
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Morris H. Sachs
Acting Chief, .

Lands Adjudication Section
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LANO MANAGEMENT

Wogan. 25.0 C.

Division of Pield Services
Land Office

Mr. Cole Morrow
Director, Airports Service
Feceral Aviation Agency
Veshington 25, D. C.

Dear ‘i. Morrev:

Thig refers to the request. from your Agency, dated November 29,

1962, for the conveyance of certain lands to the State of Alasks

under Section 16 of the Federal Airport Act.

Enclosed is a copy of the letter of February 11, 1963, from the

Chief, Forest Sarvice, Deyartrent of Agriculture, concerning

thet portica of the requested lands which is in the Chugach

Hational Forest. A cepy of tnat letur has algo been sent to

Gur office at Fairbanks, Alaska.

Pleese atrise this office waethar the suggested alternate propesal

ie satisetantory, or viether you wish to select other lands for the

“proposad airport.
Sincerely yours,

Cte

Roelesure

ec:
Caier, Forest Service

REPLY REFER TO: \
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 6-05d-1L

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
WasxHincton 25, D.C.

Division of Field Services
Land Office

Me. Badward P. Cliff
Culef, Forest Service
Department of Agriculture , oof
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cliff:

fhis acknowledges the receipt of your letter of February 11,
your reference: 5480, concerning the proposed airport at
Portage, Alaska.

Copies of the letter have been sent to the Federal Aviation
Agency end to our office at Pairbaenks for their information
and such action as is deemed appropriate.

Thank you for your prompt response and report on the national
forest lands.

Sincerely yours,

a Bee Tae

MorrisH. Sashes

Acting Chief,
Lands Adjudication Sectica

7 REPLY REFER TOs
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UNITED STATES 5. opel

bo 5 AENT OF THE INTERES

Divisionof Field

i, Gale Morrow
Director, Airyerts Services
Yacerai Aviation Agsmey
Vaunington25, 5. €.

Dearr. Mewar:

this refers to the requaet frou your Agency, dated Hsvenber £9,
1968, for the eexveyance ef certain lands to the Seate af A}

under Section 16 of the Federal Adpport Ast.

Eaajoaed is & aay a tae Letter of Pebrvery 11, 1963, fram the

Caie?. Sercct. Gerrvice, Uwperteent af Regrioul tase , sanesrn ing
Goel porkios ef the soqueated 2808s whieh i¢ in the Chugech
HGGizus, Poses. A otpy af Ghat letuer has alec \een gent to

PaStee aivies this affise ubethar the suggested
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Memorandum Fae

TO > Chief

FROM : , 8, Hanson, Regional Forester aye

SUBJECT: Salas and Grante (State of Alaska, Portage & op
———

ATENATE

The proposed transfer of lands for the Portage Airport-would:hevesartorsiderable impact on Fational Forest
resources

and values
s-the prigetpal ""conflict being with recreation values. a Forest nd; ineiuded—~

:

in the proposed conveyance falls within
€
the

2

Portege - SIF

An

ty

AY
DATE: . 34-4583

farence::. 1/:

Area, which is the most important and heavily used
the Chugach Sational Forest,

“e have prepared a photograph mosaicshowing the proposed tract and the
location of some of the features that would be affected, Seferring to
anclosed copies of this mosaic, you will note the following:

€a} Proposed tract includes two ayeas currently plaaned for use
as an adwinistrative site for a recreation administration

station.approximately $13,000 bas already been spent for well drilling o
site mambear 1, Site wasber 2 is an alternate for use in tha oven
that sufficient water cannot be fourm on site aumber 1,
(b> Froposed tract also includes a site (mumbsr 3) planned
use as a V.1.%. featurs. ‘onstruction of the new Portaze Glacier
Forast

Highway
has laft a part of the old road ids:ally suited for

@ as a loop road to a ¥.1.8, facility. This site affords an
callent view of a hanging glacier of intense pie color.

fe} Clearing an approach gone 2,{84) feat long on Vatioaal Forest
land southeast of the end of the existing airstrip would detract
from the scenic values along the Portage Glacier Forest Eishway.
The highway traverses seyen miles of this outstanding recreation area,
providing access to three campgrounds , aml terminating at Fortaye
Glacier, where the Rexion has just completed a $7/o,ou0) restroomfacility. Plans call for addition of a S309,700 V.1.8. building,
Anything that diminishes the aesthetic values along this road is
a detriment to the recreation facilitiss which the Region has
installed and projected, Copies of the development plan map for
the Portage Glacier Recreation Area are enclosed.
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There is an alternative solution to the problems, i.e,, to extend the

existing runway to the northwest 1,560 feet, and use a portion of the

National Forest lande applied for as am approach zone.

The Chugach Forest advises us that it is feasible to extend the runway to

the northwest. This involves filling in all or a portion of a borrow pit,
or. the alignment of the runway is changed slightly, the pit can be

bypassed. The land fnvolved is nearly level and the surface is underlain

with gravel, This type of area representa the cheapest kind of construc-

tion opportunity found in Alaska. Clearing an approach zone to the

northwest of the extended strip involves only a small clump of trees

between the runway and a branch of Fertage Creek. Beyond Portage Creek

“the trees are short enough and far enough from the runway as to require

little or no clearing. <Any clearing that might be needed to widen the

southeast approach zone provided by the existing runway on National

Forest Land can be handled under apecial-use permit procedure with the

objective of meeting air approach requirements with a minimum of damage

te recreation values. All of the land that would be involved in that

portion of the existing rumvay, extended runway, and approach zone to

the northwest of the National Forest boundary is public land under control

of the Bureau of Land Management.

The Portage Airport is used primarily as an emergency airstrip at this

time, and we presume that this will continue toe be the main use. It was

built about 1946 by a contractor who was building tunnels on the railroad
to Whittier, and was used at that time to supply the construction camp.

énother minor alyport ia located 12 miles away at Girdwood. The Region

has no objections to continued emergency use of the existing airstrip
on National Forest land pending construction of a new facility.

in May of 1960, the State Division of Aviation applied to the Chugach

National Forest for a special~use permit covering the National Forest

part of the Portage Airport. ‘They were asked for a plat of the area and

evidence that the FAA had approved the aeronautical suitability of the

site, This information was not supplied. The permit was never consun~

mated.

Enclosures
wea

ce: Chugach (2) w/enclosures and cc of Hendee's 1/9/63 memo
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~ Forest Service
Washington 25, 0, ©.

5430

Regional Forester, R-10 dasuary 9, 1963

Edward P. CLI££, Chief BY

Grant - State of Alaska, Pertage Airport

The Federal Aviation Ageucy has requested transfer of certain Government
lands to the State of Alaska for public airport purposes. A part of the
requested land is in the Chugach National Forest. The F.4.A. cequest and
related papers are attached.

The Bureau of Land Management has asked if the Forest Service has any
objections to the transfer and requested that we advise them of any special
stipulations or reservations such as timber, minerals, etc., that should
be included in the conveyance.

The plan is for BLM to handle the conveyance to the state for these lands.
fhis will require a revocationof the withdrawal for National Forest purposes
o£ the National Forest lands that will be involved. This can he handled
here. We will recommend to BLM a provision in the conveyance to the state
to the effect that, in the event the transferred property reverts to the
United States, a withdrawal action will be initiated by the Forest Service
to restore the lands originally in the Chugach to National Forest status.

Please review the F.A.A. request and advise if there are any Forest Service
objections ta the transfer as proposed. Also, suggest any additional clauses
for inclusion in the conveyance, including the right to use the airport,
which you consider essential for the protection of the Forest Service.

it will be helpful if you can give us a description of the portion of the
vequested area that will be derived from National Forest lands. Perhaps
the BLM State Directors Office can provide this information. We will need
the description in connection with the withdrawal revocation.

We will appreciate receiving your report on this request net later than
February 1. Please return the map in the attached assembly with your reply.
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